


















































7.1.1 Case Study: Hayama Boutique Hotels

Exemplary of Hayama's increasingly popularity as a weekend getaway is the opening of Scapes The

Suites and Nowhere Resorts', a boutique owner and operator of select week-long vacation residences

throughout Japan, Nowhere But Hayama residence. Both properties are by design exclusive and small.

Figure 31: Interior View to the "Mandarin Orange" Room at Scapes
e of Sca es The Suites www.sca es.

Scapes is a four room hotel located on the Morito Kaigan Beach in Hayama. The hotel is a modern take

on Japanese hospitality, designed and managed with the spirit and intimacy of traditional Ryokans.

Rooms are fitted with luxury amenities such as a Bang & Olufsen audio system, Simmons bedding and

Molton Brown BATH FIXTURES . Each of the four suites offers its guests panoramic ocean views. Guests

have the luxury of wining and dining in the open kitchen restaurant downstairs where all meals are

prepared with local ingredients. After dinner, guests are encouraged to spend the evening perusing the

hotel's library located on the first and second floor where twice a year the selection of 200 books changes

to match the changing themes of Scapes. Both the restaurant and library, like the hotel rooms face the

ocean. Room rates range from $300 to $650 a night, depending on season and room size. The building

previously was used as a Japanese firm's corporate vacation getaway. Only a mere hour's travel from the

city lies the endless white sand of the Morito coast in Hayama. From here, one can see the grand Mount

Fuji and Enoshima where Scapes offers a space that will relax and soothe your senses. 5 9

159 "ASKQ: Scapes, Japan." Quintessentially Newsletter. 9 Apr. 2009. Quintessentially Group. 4 July 2009
<http://www.quintessentially.com/>.



"The rooms at (Scapes) invite late sleeping, with plush bedding, spa-like bathrooms and views of the sea.

There are sights to be seen on the Kanagawa seaside, but the first order of business here is simply to

escape."'1 6

Nowhere but Hayama, is the Nowhere Resorts'
Fi ure 32: Nowhere Resorts' Hama Property

Hayama property, a single family residence.

located inland. The owner/operator renovated a

traditional Japanese house to accommodate four

guests and their modern day needs. The property

is approximately 1700 sq feet and has two

bedrooms and two bathrooms. The property,

similar to Scapes, is outfitted with designer and

luxury amenities - the remodel itself was led by

Japanese architect Yasutaka Yoshimura. Nowhere but Hayama can only be rented on a weekly or

monthly basis, and has successfully captured the increasing demand from Tokyo and Yokohama

residents looking for a vacation residence nearby. Weekly rates range from $300 to $435 and a recent

search for availability performed on July 1, 2009 revealed that the entire summer had already been

booked.

160 "Scapes." Tablet Hotels. Tablet Inc. 4 July 2009 <www.tablethotels.com>.



7.1.2 Case Study: Weekend House Alley, Kamakura

Completed in March 2008, Weekend Alley House, is a mixed-use development on the

waterfront in Kamakura. "The structure is divided into 7 different buildings, helping to create a

feeling of openness that is consistent with the ocean around it."161 It is filled with shops hair

salon, some residences, cafes and restaurants including world renown Australian chef Bill

Granger's (NYTimes calls him "the egg master of Sydney") first restaurant in Japan. Mr.

Granger chose Kamakura because he wanted, "to blend the restaurant into the relaxed beach

culture where people can be surrounded by nature and have a wonderful dining experience."

The property is one of the first of its kind in Kamakura blending modern architecture with a

mixed-use concept on the waterfront.

The site originally is 2436 sqm, but with a built up area of 2,576.66 sqm (FAR of over 1) has in

total four floors including the ground floor basement. Its retail has been fully let (asking rents are

north of $80 per sq ft) and current rents for the apartments range from $1769 for 45 sqm (484

sq ft) to $9,800 for 210 sqm (2260 sq ft) - a clear signal that there is still market share to be had

at this end of the market. Japanese architect Chiba Manabu was responsible for the design of

the development.

161 Johnny. "Weekend House Alley." Weblog post. Spoon & Tamago. N.p., n.d. Web. 22 July 2009.
<http://www.spoon-tamago.com/2008/11/28/weekend-house-alley-chiba-manabu/>.
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7.2 Investment Analysis

Applying several different real estate investment analyses in this part of the research incorporating both

the findings in Sections I and II combined with additional data aggregated from government research

institutes, brokerage firms, and local and regional real estate professionals determined that: for sale

secondary residential developments with ground floor retail make the most investment sense when

compared to the returns of building single family residences, town homes and/or for rent apartments

along the Kanaqawa Coast, but going prices for land and low FAR ratios in Havama limit investment

returns and thereby making it an area challenging but rewarding to develop in. Results of the various

cash flow and investment analyses are included in the Appendix. All results are reported on a pre-tax

basis.

Additional observations made during this exercise included:

1. There were limited parcels of land along the coast for sale. As you moved inland, there were not

only more but also larger parcels of land. Pricing was similar and contrary to Japanese cultural

preferences, there was still a premium placed on waterfront property;

2. Land prices further south along the coast were cheaper;

3. Both the for rent and for sale markets are fragmented. Examples include apartments in one

building commanded a 50% premium over apartments in a neighboring tower built three years

prior. A similar phenomenon was observed in for sale apartments, but not in the single family

residence market;

4. Whilst, the for-rent multi-family model was tested from purely an investment perspective, in

informal conversations with different real estate practitioners, the for-rent market for vacation

residences would not be successful as it is counterintuitive to consumers. (e.g. What is the

purpose of renting a vacation residence for the whole year when I could easily rent for a week

from an operator like Nowhere Resorts?)

Lastly, senior care and assisted living developments were not part of the analysis, as attempts were

made to better understand real estate returns at the property level and therefore ancillary management

contracts would have not made for an apple to apple comparison. Similarly, hotels were also not

considered for this exact reason.



7.2.1 Description of Identified Land

The piece of land used for this study is located on
Figure 34: Picture of Property Used for Analysis

the coast with the preferred views of Mt. Fuji and

the Pacific Ocean. As previously mentioned, for

purposes of this study examining highest and

best uses for this particular market and the

identified consumer segments, a smaller piece of

land, 448 sqm (5253 sq ft) in size, was identified

to keep this analysis simple. The lot is square in

shape, sits on a corner and fronts onto the coast

with no view obstructions from the beachside.

The coverage ratio is 40% with a FAR of .8. Both

ratios were quite common amongst similar plots of land up and down the coast. The plot of land was

listed for $850,000, a 19% premium to 2008 land price averages for Hayama which were $1459 per sqm

or $135.54 per sq ft. Numerous plots of land were reviewed for this particular study, and this lot was

chosen partially because it was not as expensive as others.

The plot of land does not have any existing pre-built structure with the exception of a single level parking

lot which is in use. The surrounding environment is primarily residential low-rise properties with a few

regional ground floor retailers.

The property abuts onto a major thoroughfare in the region and therefore does offer both potential retail

tenants strong visibility and residents easy access on to and off the thoroughfare. However, similar to

other properties located by the coast, this property does not offer direct pedestrian access to nearby train

stations.



7.2.2 Results

With a lot size of 488 sqm, FAR of .8 and Coverage Ratio of 40%, the property at most can have a

floorplate of 195.20 sqm (2101 sq ft). The highest and best use for this property would be to completely

dedicate the ground floor to a F&B user, and then build the entire second floor for residential use. Ground

floor residences are in general more difficult to market, and because of its position within the building,

ground floor units would be very difficult to command any type of premium. As for the second floor units,

local brokers mentioned in conversation that 80 sqm (861 sq ft) was a good enough size especially for

those with higher incomes and in the market for a weekend residence. Two apartments at 80 sqm each

would then provide enough room to setback the apartments and build balconies of at least 15 sqm each,

making the units and the development more unique. Instead of squeezing in the remaining 35 sqm (377

sq ft) of allowed built space on the second floor, a third apartment would be added to the third floor. By

building a studio penthouse there and taking advantage of opportunities to build a large deck surrounding

the penthouse, the developer would then be bringing something unique to the market and have the ability

to charge a sales/rent premium to a space that otherwise would not do as well on its own.

Based on this program, market for soft and hard costs and planning for contingency, developer fees,

lease and sale concessions to build the property would require $2,582,226. Required equity is to be

assumed to be 33.3% and based on this a cash on cash yield for the property is projected to be

8.72%, which includes the sale of all three units by year 4, and the NPV of the 10 year cash flows

of the retail lease. The required rate of return for the retail lease in calculating the NPV is 10%, which

takes into consideration the location of the development not being in a primary retail market nor major

retail thoroughfare. The Equity IRR under this scenario is 57.45% and is primarily influenced first by the

sale of the units in the first few years, then receiving positive cash flow for subsequent years 6-11 and

finally selling the retail component at the end of year 11. This is not necessarily a realistic scenario but

was performed for illustrative and comparative purposes. Unit pricing, sales lead-time and additional

inputs to the above will be discussed further in the following section.

Under an apartment scenario where the developer would take the position as a landlord, the investment

return is not as compelling. The Project IRR for this scenario is -3.24% and this is with rents that are

at a 50% premium to rents charged in the Kanagawa market, not the most realistic expectation

particularly in this economic environment. Relaxing the rent premium to more realistic levels, (e.g. with a

rent premium of 25%, considered realistic for high quality product along the coastline, brings down the

Equity IRR to a -5.96%), proves that a strategy to lease the entire property is not the right investment

decision.

Single-family residences were briefly considered, but primarily due to qualitative reasons the concept was

dismissed. First, the product we are looking to develop is primarily targeted towards wealthy individuals



and professionals. Presumably, these individuals are looking to get away during the weekend for some

rest and privacy. The lot, such as the one that we are using in this thesis, is restrictive and does not allow

the flexibility to build more than two single family residences, which would be very close to each other.

Nevertheless if built, the house would not provide the privacy and rest that potential residents would

demand from their vacation house. Furthermore, if the entire lot was used strictly for one single family

residence, the market for vacation residences costing upwards of $2M to $3M is very thin and therefore

given our risk appetite as first market entrants, this would not be the smartest real estate decision made.
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7.2.3 DCF Model Architecture and Assumptions

The DCF Analysis performed to determine both cash on cash yield as well as Project IRR was a

traditional 10 year discount cash flow model. An additional two years were added in at the front of the

time period to account for construction and an additional year was added at the end to assist in

determining a terminal value.

The land price of $850,000 was what was provided by a local brokerage firm. In addition to this price

there was a 3% tax added to the purchase of the land. Hard costs and soft cost estimates were prepared

by Robert Fuller, an executive with Currie Brown, a construction build out firm, Hard Costs were quoted to

be between $2800-2900 per sqm but for the analysis $2900 was used with an additional 10% added on

top to be safe as new market entrants. Soft costs were 10% of hard costs.16 2 Additional safety

precautions built into the DCF are:

- Contingency of 15% of Gross Acquisition Cost;

- Sales Commissions of 2% for both disposition of the property and/or any disposition of a smaller

component of the property;

- Sales Concessions of 5% are budgeted to help close the sale of each of the private condos;

- .75% of Effective Gross Income (Rent) was included to help on any and all advertisement

necessary, from marketing units for sale or rent to driving additional traffic to the retail tenant. In

addition, similar amounts were budgeted for Construction Years 1 and 2, to jumpstart marketing

and interest in the property;

- 15% of Effective Gross Income was used for Operating Expenses and 1% of EGI was budgeted

for reserves; and lastly

- Occupancy was ran at very conservative figures:

o Lease up was ran at 75% in year three, with the expectation there would be substantial

interest in the property primarily because of aggressive marketing efforts by respective

teams during the construction period;

o One unit was expected to remain vacant every three years and occupancy was ran at

95%.

162 "Interview with Robert Fuller (Currie Brown)." Telephone interview. 1 June 2009.
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7.2.3.1 Inputs

To fund the property in addition to the required equity, two finance vehicles were used: 1) a construction

loan with a two year period and 2) a permanent loan with a thirty year fixed period.

For the construction loan, it was assumed that all of the construction cost could be financed by having the

land (100% equity) as collateral. The construction loan was underwritten at 450bps which is based on a

very general standard in Japan. Construction loans have been traditionally priced at 300 bps over the 3

Month Japanese LIBOR (which is currently 50bps).163 An additional 100bps was added to compensate for

the risk of our project, being in a secondary market outside of Tokyo and targeted towards a yet to be

proven market. An additional upfront cost of 100 bps was included for loan proceeds to the bank. The

proceeds from the construction loan would fund on the first day and continue throughout the two year

period. It was assumed that the developer would pay from its raised equity the required installments for

the first year, and by month 13 have in place permanent financing to take out the construction loan. The

loan scenario was constructed with a loan commencement date of January 1, 2010. The thirty year loan

was a fixed loan with a 4% interest, 50 bps below the construction loan.

Various growth rates and opportunity costs of capital were used to reflect various levels of risk. In addition

to the 10% used to derive the NPV of the retail lease, separately 7.5% was used as the exit-cap rate in

the Apartment DCF scenario. In order to derive this number, current bid-ask spreads for Tokyo Prime

Office were assessed and an additional 100 bps was added to reflect difference in risk return

expectations. Rental growth was programmed at 2% per year which could be controversial given the

recent deflationary trends in Japan, but regardless many practitioners within the field continue to use 2%

as a benchmark for rental growth. Lastly, within the condo sale scenario, it is forecasted for

condominiums to be sold in years 3-5. During this time, the price of the condos remain the same, along

with the marketing budget.

163 "Interview with Tokumasa Yamashita (Secured Capital Japan)." Telephone interview. 21 July 2009.

- 95



7.2.3.2 Retail Rents

Retail rents were ran at $40 per sq ft which were recommended by retail leasing brokers at Cushman &

Wakefield's Tokyo office. It was recommended for the aforementioned program that a restaurant be the

type of tenant to pursue for the ground floor, especially given the residents upstairs and its location near

the beach would make for a great "destination retail experience." Leases are two to three years fixed with

automatic renewals. Build out and put-back are the responsibility of the tenant. The only landlord

expenses that have been budgeted are operating expense which is 15% of EGI to help maintain the

space and .75% of EGI, as previously mentioned, to assist in marketing and drawing traffic to the F&B

tenant.

The landlord expenses are a bit heavy and above industry norm, but the challenge for landlords with

regards to retail is retail tenants have not only a lot of leverage in terms of lease terms in Japan (leases

tend to favor the tenant more in Japan) but have a myriad of site choices from institutional grade property

to traditional residences converted into retail (a task that is quite easy to do throughout Japan with

surprisingly minimal involvement from both zoning and neighborhood committees).



7.2.3.3 Residential Prices and Rents

With regards to residential pricing and rent in the aforementioned analysis we encountered that in either a

rent or sale scenario the properties would have to command a significant premium to market. In the case

for rent, in order for the property to break even it would have to demand a 95% premium to market rents,

and in a sale scenario, prices would have to command a substantial premium as well. However, for the

target markets identified that would be interested in owning property along the Kanagawa Coast, this

price point would not be as much of a concern.

In the condo scenario in order for this project to have a positive +8% cash on cash return, the prices for

the 80 sqm apartment would have to achieve $1,058,289 ($13,228.61 per sqm or $1228.98 per sq ft) and

for the 35 sqm penthouse, it would have to achieve $637,173 ($15,540.80 per sqm or $1443.79 per sq ft),

a very rich price tag, but subsequently the DCF model has budgeted for a 10% premium to an already

high end build out. However, with an 8% return and what already looks to be a very thin market, +$1M

apartments is not a product in continuous demand, substantial further analysis was conducted to better

understand land prices in the Kamakura and Hayama areas.

Figure 35: Graph Showing Relative Little Change in Land Prices in Kanagawa

KANAGAWA RESIDENTIAL LAND PRICE MOVEMENT (1994-2009)
Source: Kanagaw Prefecture Government (Japan)

-10% _ _ _l _
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V , Yokohama City n Kanagawa Prefecture A Kamakura x Hayama

The particular plot of land chosen for this study was one of the cheaper ocean front lots at $1742 sqm

($161 sq ft). In a more recent canvas of 20 separate listings of land on or close to the coast, the average

price in either Hayama or Kamakura was $1827 sqm ($169 sq ft). With pricing at such a premium it could

inhibit the pace of development and could be a factor in why there is very limited on-going development

along the coast - although this could also be perceived as a pro in favor of further development in the

area as high barriers to entry contribute to demand. However, taking a more macro view of land prices in
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the area and the prefecture, an examination of land prices for the last sixteen years (1994-2009), show

that pricing for the land has barely moved with the exception of a few years. This is an especially odd

given land prices throughout Japan during the same period continued to decrease year on year, finally

correcting itself in 2006.

Furthermore, findings of this waterfront premium were discovered in a separate analysis of newly built

product, slightly inland (5 blocks or more from the coast). Pricing in these areas was dramatically

different. The average price of apartments in recently built properties with service doormen was priced on

average at a 46% discount to our hypothetical project. When discussing this dilemma with expat residents

in Japan, Japanese and local real estate industry professionals, most were bullish on residential and were

confident if residential was designed to accommodate neighborhood needs and positioned well, it would

have no problem of being sold. An overly positive, and still employed investment banker, was extremely

bullish on the concept of weekend residences in Kanagawa Coast, , "The amount of crazy money in

Japan, both foreign and local, is unfathomable, If you have the right product, regardless of price it will be

sold." Admittedly, as later discussed in a brief case study, a development down the street in Kamakura

has done a very good job of this. Lastly, for "for sale" product, it should be noted that the .8 FAR on many

of these plots are very constraining and partial root to the underwriting challenges outlined above.

Similarly in the apartment (for rent) scenario, in order for the property to perform (positive IRR), it needs to

charge a 90% premium to market for its residential rents. This would equate to starting rents for its 80

sqm apt at $2806 and $2483 for the third floor penthouse. Whilst these rents are quite high, for high-end

apartments they are actually "affordable" in the sense that 80 sqm luxury apartments in Tokyo command

northwards of $8,000 a month, and similar product in Yokohama fetches in the neighborhood of $5,000 a

month. Condos in Tokyo's 23 wards rented for JPY3,264 per sq. meter ($2.68 sq ft which equates to

$3,752 for a 700 sq ft apartment), 4.4 percent less than from its peak last July. Kanagawa was one of

three prefectures where residential rental rates have held steady, rising 0.2 per cent from April to 2,086

yen per sq. meter ($1.72 sq ft).164

164 "Tokyo Apartment Lease Rates Down 0.5% in May." AsiaPulse News. Asia Pulse Pty Ltd. 2009.
HighBeam Research. 18 Jul. 2009 <http://www.highbeam.com>.



8.0 Recommendation and Conclusion

In conclusion, as demonstrated in the above analyses there are clear opportunities for secondary

residences in Japan. However, land pricing and FAR allocation could make development prohibitive.

However, the identified market segments have show an ability to pay high dollar for quality product (as

seen in the developments in Bali and Phuket). Niseko also provided a good example of how successful

secondary residential development in Japan can be. Scale was also an issue we saw in the Hayama

example, and therefore large scale developers might be able to be more successful with this product type

than small boutique entrepreneurial shops. Lastly, although not covered in this research, adult care

facilities could prove to be a more profitable alternative than the condominium model. Nevertheless, the

key fundamentals are there and instead of walking away from the aging concern in Japan, there are clear

opportunities with this and other promising segments in the region as well. Real estate development is

risky, but we have proven that the fundamentals for secondary residential development in Japan for the

North Asian community are there for a developer to build and contribute to the community all the while

accommodating what should be strong demand trends for years to come.
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APPENDIX DISCOUNT CASH FLOW MODEL
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[APPENIX : .YPOTHETICAL E]LO-EN PRFOM FRSM S C OIIU SALE I

113 Yen

3,190 per sqm (+10% premium)
10.0% of Hard Costs

3% of Land Price
15%

Lot Size 488 sqmr
Allotted Site Coverage 40%

FAR 0.8

Ground Floor Retail 195 sqm
Residential 195.03

Average Size Per Unit 80 sqmr
# of Residential Units 2.44

Gross 390.4 sqm

Land Price $ 850,000 33%
Hard Costs $ 1,245,376 539
Soft Costs $ 124,538

Taxes $ 25,500 1%

Sub-Total $ 2,245,414
Contingency $ 336,812

$ 2,582,226
Gross: USD / sqm $ 6,614

Land: USD / sqm $ 1,742

35% of Land Price + Taxes $ 306,425
40% of Hard + Soft + Construction Loan Costs $ 553,445

$ 859,870
LTV: 66.70%

Pricing + Cost Per Unit Basis Per SQM Per Sq Ft

2 80 sqm units 200% $ 2,116,578 $ 1,058,289 $ 13,228.61 $ 1,228.98
1 35.03 sqm units 275% $ 637,173 $ 637,173 $ 15,540.80 $ 1,443.79

Gross Sales $ 2,753,751

Less Comission
Less Sales Concession
Less Development Fee

Net Income
Less Debt Service

Total Before-Tax Cash Flow
NPV of 10 Year Retail DCF
Gross Cash Return

Less Eauity

2%

5%

3%,

10%

Net Cash
Cash on Cash Return

$ (55,075)
$ (137,688)

$ (77,467)
$ 2,483,522

$ (1,892,764)
$ 590,758
$ 361,414
$ 952,172
$ (859,870)
$ 92,302

10.73%

1USD:
Hard Costs $
Soft Costs

Taxes
Continoencv
Continaencv 15%
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APPENDIX 1A: HYPO L D T FR RSID L P : C

Starting Rent

430.556416 5% $

Less Operating Expenses
Less Marketing Expenses

CONSTRUCTION
1 2 3

0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 75%

- $ - $ 62,968.88 $

- $
(472.27) $

$

- $
(472.27) $

- -t

(9,445.33)
(472.27)
I62969)

4

2%
95%
86,335.41 $

(12,950.31) $
(647.52) $
(a335) $

5
2%

95%
88,062.12 $

(13,209.32) $
(660.47) $
8anr $ S

6 7 8 9
2% 2% 2% 2%
86% 95% 95% 86%

81,043.64 $ 91,619.83 $ 93,452.23 $ 86,004.15 $

(12,156.55)
(607.83)
(Ca\

(13,742.97)
(687.15)
(16 3n0)

(14,017.83)
(700.89)
(O34 '3

(12,900.62) $
(645.03) $
(8R004 $

Less Reserve for Re lacement I 1 9 1 1 1 4 i .4 - I , 9 - ,. . 9 I , , L A * 9 A , 
Net Operating Income (NOI) $ (472.27) $ (472.27) $ 52,421.59 $ 71,874.23 $ 73,311.72 $ 67,468.83 $ 76,273.51 $ 77,798.98 $ 71,598.46 $ 80,942.06 $ 82,560.90 $ 75,980.86 $ 85,896.36

Less Debt Service $ (535,147) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530)

Before Tax Cash Flow from Operations $ (535,620) $ (101,003) $ (48,109) $ (28,656) $ (27,219) $ (33,061) $ (24,257) $ (22,731) $ (28,932) $ (19,588) $ (17,969) $ (24,549) $ 85,896

Sale 10% $ $ $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ - $ 858,964
Sale of 20% Condos in Year 3 $ $ $ 550,750 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ - $

Sale of 40% Condos in Year 4 $ $ $ - $ 1,101,500 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ - $
Sale of 40% Condos in Year 5 $ - $ $ - $ - $ 1,101,500 $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $

Less Comission 2% $ $ $ (11,015) $ (22,030) $ (22,030) $ $ $ $ $ $ $ (17,179)
Less Sales Concession 5% $ - $ - $ (27,538) $ (55,075) $ (55,075) $ - $ $ $ $ - $ - $ -

a Before Tax-Proceeds from Sale $ $ $ 512,198 $ 1,024,395 $ 1,024,395 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 841,784
5 Total Before-Tax Cash Flow $ (535,620) $ (101,003) $ 464,089 $ 995,739 $ 997,177 $ (33,061) $ (24,257) $ (22,731) $ (28,932) $ (19,588) $ (17,969) $ 817,235

Equity IRR 57.73%

10 YEAR CONDO DCF

Growth
Occupancy

Goumd Floor Retail

10
2%

95%
97,227.70 $

(14,584.15) $
(729.21) $
(073381

11
2%

95%
99,172.25 $

(14,875.84) $
(743.79) $
(991 72\

12
2%

86%
91,268.30

(13,690.24)
(684.51)
19138 A

13
2%
95%

$ 103,178.81

$ (15,476.82)
$ (773.84)
$ (1 r1 79\





1 USD 113 Yen Development (Resi) 90% Premium JPY 3,963.40 1.214276961

1 sqm 10.7639104 sqft Kanagawa (Resi) JPY 2,086.00 JPY 18.46 JPY 1.72
Tokyo (Resi)j - JPY 3,264.00 JPY 28.88

Gournd Floor Retail 195 sqm JPY 2.68

2F Resi 160 sqm
3F Penthouse 35 sqm

CONSTRUCTION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Growth 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Occupancy 0% 0% 75% 95% 95% 86% 95% 95% 86% 95% 95% 86% 95%

Ground Floor Retail $ 62,969 $ 86,335 $ 88,062 $ 81,044 $ 91,620 $ 93,452 $ 86,004 $ 97,228 $ 99,172 $ 91,268 $ 103,179

2F Resi $ 50,507 $ 69,249 $ 70,634 $ 65,005 $ 73,488 $ 74,958 $ 68,984 $ 77,986 $ 79,546 $ 73,206 $ 82,759

3F Resi $ 22,349 $ 30,643 $ 31,256 $ 28,765 $ 32,518 $ 33,169 $ 30,525 $ 34,509 $ 35,199 $ 32,394 $ 36,621

Effective Gross Income (EGI) $ 135,825 $ 186,227 $ 189,952 $ 174,813 $ 197,626 $ 201,579 $ 185,513 $ 209,722 $ 213,917 $ 196,868 $ 222,559

Less Operating Expenses $ - $ - $ (20,374) $ (27,934) $ (28,493) $ (26,222) $ (29,644) $ (30,237) $ (27,827) $ (31,458) $ (32,088) $ (29,530) $ (33,384)

Less Marketing Expenses $ (1,019) $ (1,019) $ (1,019) $ (1,397) $ (1,425) $ (1,311) $ (1,482) $ (1,512) $ (1,391) $ (1,573) $ (1,604) $ (1,477) $ (1,669)
Less Reservefor Replacement $ $ $ (1,358) $ (1,862) $ (1,900) $ (1,748) $ (1,976) $ (2,016) $ (1,855) $ (2,097) $ (2,139) $ (1,969) $ (2,226)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $ (1,019) $ (1,019) $ 113,075 $ 155,034 $ 158,135 $ 145,532 $ 164,524 $ 167,814 $ 154,439 $ 174,594 $ 178,086 $ 163,892 $ 185,280

Less Debt Service $ (535,147) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530) $ (100,530)

Before Tax Cash Flow from Operations $ (536,166) $ (101,549) $ 12,544 $ 54,504 $ 57,605 $ 45,001 $ 63,993 $ 67,284 $ 53,909 $ 74,064 $ 77,555 $ 63,362 $ 84,750

Before Tax-Proceeds from Sale

Total Before-Tax Cash Flow
I n_ i

Equity IRR

7.5% $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ $ . 2,470,405

$ (536,166) $ (101,549) $ 12,544 $ 54,504 $ 57,605 $ 45,001 $ 63,993 $ 67,284 $ 53,909 $ 74,064 $ 77,555 $
$

2,533,767
(50,675)

ess m on I M - t 7 W e -7 55 t 1 10 61 7 a -

Rent Detail (per unit basis)
Ground Floor Retail

2F: 80 sqm unit
3F: 35.374 sqm unit

12 months
(RSF) / Annum $

$
$
$
$

- $
- $
- $

37.50 $ 43.19 $ 44.05 $ 44.13 $ 45.83 $ 46.75 $ 46.83 $ 48.64 $ 49.61 $ 49.69

2,806 $ 3,037 $ 3,098 $ 3,160 $ 3,223 $ 3,288 $ 3,353 $ 3,420 $ 3,489 $ 3,559

2,483 $ 2,688 $ 2,742 $ 2,797 $ 2,852 $ 2,910 $ 2,968 $ 3,027 $ 3,088 $ 3,149

, ,'"0.70/ $ (859,870) $ (536,166) (101,59) $ 12, 4 4,504 I aouz ou o,. oLo , i-,t -A , ,P
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9APNI 3: PE AE4 LOA SCEDL

Loan amount
Annual interest rate
Loan period in years
Start date of loan

Monthly payment
Number of payments
Total interest
Total cost of loan

Enter values
$ 1,754,767

4.000%
30

11/1/2010

$ 8,378
360

$ 1,261,142
$ 3,015,909

Payment
Date

12/1/2010
1/1/2011
2/1/2011
3/1/2011
4/1/2011
5/1/2011
6/1/2011
7/1/2011
8/1/2011
9/1/2011

10/1/2011
11/1/2011
12/1/2011

1/1/2012
2/1/2012
3/1/2012
4/1/2012
5/1/2012
6/1/2012
7/1/2012
8/1/2012
9/1/2012

10/1/2012
11/1/2012
12/1/2012

1/1/2013
2/1/2013
3/1/2013
4/1/2013
5/1/2013
6/1/2013
7/1/2013
8/1/2013
9/1/2013

10/1/2013
11/1/2013
12/1/2013

1/1/2014

Beginning
Balance

1,754,766.66
1,752,238.35
1,749,701.62
1,747,156.44
1,744,602.77
1,742,040.59
1,739,469.86
1,736,890.57
1,734,302.68
1,731,706.17
1,729,101.00
1,726,487.14
1,723,864.58
1,721,233.27
1,718,593.19
1,715,944.31
1,713,286.60
1,710,620.03
1,707,944.57
1,705,260.19
1,702,566.87
1,699,864.57
1,697,153.26
1,694,432.91
1,691,703.50
1,688,964.98
1,686,217.34
1,683,460.54
1,680,694.55
1,677,919.35
1,675,134.89
1,672,341.14
1,669,538.09
1,666,725.69
1,663,903.92
1,661,072.74
1,658,232.13
1,655,382.04

Payment
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52

Principal
2,528.30
2,536.73
2,545.19
2,553.67
2,562.18
2,570.72
2,579.29
2,587.89
2,596.52
2,605.17
2,613.85
2,622.57
2,631.31
2,640.08
2,648.88
2,657.71
2,666.57
2,675.46
2,684.38
2,693.32
2,702.30
2,711.31
2,720.35
2,729.41
2,738.51
2,747.64
2,756.80
2,765.99
2,775.21
2,784.46
2,793.74
2,803.05
2,812.40
2,821.77
2,831.18
2,840.62
2,850.08
2,859.58

Interest
5,849.22
5,840.79
5,832.34
5,823.85
5,815.34
5,806.80
5,798.23
5,789.64
5,781.01
5,772.35
5,763.67
5,754.96
5,746.22
5,737.44
5,728.64
5,719.81
5,710.96
5,702.07
5,693.15
5,684.20
5,675.22
5,666.22
5,657.18
5,648.11
5,639.01
5,629.88
5,620.72
5,611.54
5,602.32
5,593.06
5,583.78
5,574.47
5,565.13
5,555.75
5,546.35
5,536.91
5,527.44
5,517.94

Ending
Balance

1,752,238.35
1,749,701.62
1,747,156.44
1,744,602.77
1,742,040.59
1,739,469.86
1,736,890.57
1,734,302.68
1,731,706.17
1,729,101.00
1,726,487.14
1,723,864.58
1,721,233.27
1,718,593.19
1,715,944.31
1,713,286.60
1,710,620.03
1,707,944.57
1,705,260.19
1,702,566.87
1,699,864.57
1,697,153.26
1,694,432.91
1,691,703.50
1,688,964.98
1,686,217.34
1,683,460.54
1,680,694.55
1,677,919.35
1,675,134.89
1,672,341.14
1,669,538.09
1,666,725.69
1,663,903.92
1,661,072.74
1,658,232.13
1,655,382.04
1,652,522.46

No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
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No.
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Payment
Date

2/1/2014
3/1/2014
4/1/2014
5/1/2014
6/1/2014
7/1/2014
8/1/2014
9/1/2014

10/1/2014
11/1/2014
12/1/2014

1/1/2015
2/1/2015
3/1/2015
4/1/2015
5/1/2015
6/1/2015
7/1/2015
8/1/2015
9/1/2015

10/1/2015
11/1/2015
12/1/2015

1/1/2016
2/1/2016
3/1/2016
4/1/2016
5/1/2016
6/1/2016
7/1/2016
8/1/2016
9/1/2016

10/1/2016
11/1/2016
12/1/2016

1/1/2017
2/1/2017
3/1/2017
4/1/2017
5/1/2017
6/1/2017
7/1/2017
8/1/2017
9/1/2017

10/1/2017
11/1/2017
12/1/2017

1/1/2018
2/1/2018
3/1/2018
4/1/2018
5/1/2018
6/1/2018

Beginning
Balance

1,652,522.46
1,649,653.34
1,646,774.66
1,643,886.39
1,640,988.48
1,638,080.92
1,635,163.67
1,632,236.69
1,629,299.95
1,626,353.43
1,623,397.08
1,620,430.88
1,617,454.79
1,614,468.78
1,611,472.82
1,608,466.87
1,605,450.91
1,602,424.88
1,599,388.78
1,596,342.55
1,593,286.16
1,590,219.59
1,587,142.80
1,584,055.75
1,580,958.41
1,577,850.75
1,574,732.73
1,571,604.31
1,568,465.47
1,565,316.16
1,562,156.36
1,558,986.02
1,555,805.12
1,552,613.61
1,549,411.47
1,546,198.65
1,542,975.12
1,539,740.84
1,536,495.79
1,533,239.92
1,529,973.19
1,526,695.58
1,523,407.04
1,520,107.54
1,516,797.04
1,513,475.51
1,510,142.90
1,506,799.19
1,503,444.32
1,500,078.28
1,496,701.02
1,493,312.50
1,489,912.68

Payment
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52

Principal
2,869.12
2,878.68
2,888.28
2,897.90
2,907.56
2,917.25
2,926.98
2,936.74
2,946.52
2,956.35
2,966.20
2,976.09
2,986.01
2,995.96
3,005.95
3,015.97
3,026.02
3,036.11
3,046.23
3,056.38
3,066.57
3,076.79
3,087.05
3,097.34
3,107.66
3,118.02
3,128.42
3,138.84
3,149.31
3,159.80
3,170.34
3,180.90
3,191.51
3,202.15
3,212.82
3,223.53
3,234.27
3,245.05
3,255.87
3,266.72
3,277.61
3,288.54
3,299.50
3,310.50
3,321.53
3,332.61
3,343.71
3,354.86
3,366.04
3,377.26
3,388.52
3,399.82
3,411.15

Interest
5,508.41
5,498.84
5,489.25
5,479.62
5,469.96
5,460.27
5,450.55
5,440.79
5,431.00
5,421.18
5,411.32
5,401.44
5,391.52
5,381.56
5,371.58
5,361.56
5,351.50
5,341.42
5,331.30
5,321.14
5,310.95
5,300.73
5,290.48
5,280.19
5,269.86
5,259.50
5,249.11
5,238.68
5,228.22
5,217.72
5,207.19
5,196.62
5,186.02
5,175.38
5,164.70
5,154.00
5,143.25
5,132.47
5,121.65
5,110.80
5,099.91
5,088.99
5,078.02
5,067.03
5,055.99
5,044.92
5,033.81
5,022.66
5,011.48
5,000.26
4,989.00
4,977.71
4,966.38

Ending
Balance

1,649,653.34
1,646,774.66
1,643,886.39
1,640,988.48
1,638,080.92
1,635,163.67
1,632,236.69
1,629,299.95
1,626,353.43
1,623,397.08
1,620,430.88
1,617,454.79
1,614,468.78
1,611,472.82
1,608,466.87
1,605,450.91
1,602,424.88
1,599,388.78
1,596,342.55
1,593,286.16
1,590,219.59
1,587,142.80
1,584,055.75
1,580,958.41
1,577,850.75
1,574,732.73
1,571,604.31
1,568,465.47
1,565,316.16
1,562,156.36
1,558,986.02
1,555,805.12
1,552,613.61
1,549,411.47
1,546,198.65
1,542,975.12
1,539,740.84
1,536,495.79
1,533,239.92
1,529,973.19
1,526,695.58
1,523,407.04
1,520,107.54
1,516,797.04
1,513,475.51
1,510,142.90
1,506,799.19
1,503,444.32
1,500,078.28
1,496,701.02
1,493,312.50
1,489,912.68
1,486,501.53





Payment
No. Date
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144

7/1/2018
8/1/2018
9/1/2018

10/1/2018
11/1/2018
12/1/2018

1/1/2019
2/1/2019
3/1/2019
4/1/2019
5/1/2019
6/1/2019
7/1/2019
8/1/2019
9/1/2019

10/1/2019
11/1/2019
12/1/2019

1/1/2020
2/1/2020
3/1/2020
4/1/2020
5/1/2020
6/1/2020
7/1/2020
8/1/2020
9/1/2020

10/1/2020
11/1/2020
12/1/2020

1/1/2021
2/1/2021
3/1/2021
4/1/2021
5/1/2021
6/1/2021
7/1/2021
8/1/2021
9/1/2021

10/1/2021
11/1/2021
12/1/2021

1/1/2022
2/1/2022
3/1/2022
4/1/2022
5/1/2022
6/1/2022
7/1/2022
8/1/2022
9/1/2022

10/1/2022
11/1/2022

Beginning
Balance

1,486,501.53
1,483,079.01
1,479,645.08
1,476,199.71
1,472,742.85
1,469,274.47
1,465,794.53
1,462,302.98
1,458,799.80
1,455,284.95
1,451,758.37
1,448,220.04
1,444,669.92
1,441,107.96
1,437,534.13
1,433,948.38
1,430,350.69
1,426,741.00
1,423,119.28
1,419,485.48
1,415,839.58
1,412,181.52
1,408,511.27
1,404,828.78
1,401,134.02
1,397,426.94
1,393,707.50
1,389,975.67
1,386,231.40
1,382,474.65
1,378,705.37
1,374,923.53
1,371,129.09
1,367,321.99
1,363,502.21
1,359,669.69
1,355,824.40
1,351,966.29
1,348,095.32
1,344,211.44
1,340,314.62
1,336,404.82
1,332,481.97
1,328,546.06
1,324,597.02
1,320,634.82
1,316,659.41
1,312,670.75
1,308,668.79
1,304,653.50
1,300,624.82
1,296,582.71
1,292,527.13

Payment
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52

Principal
3,422.52
3,433.93
3,445.37
3,456.86
3,468.38
3,479.94
3,491.54
3,503.18
3,514.86
3,526.57
3,538.33
3,550.12
3,561.96
3,573.83
3,585.74
3,597.70
3,609.69
3,621.72
3,633.79
3,645.91
3,658.06
3,670.25
3,682.49
3,694.76
3,707.08
3,719.43
3,731.83
3,744.27
3,756.75
3,769.28
3,781.84
3,794.45
3,807.09
3,819.78
3,832.52
3,845.29
3,858.11
3,870.97
3,883.87
3,896.82
3,909.81
3,922.84
3,935.92
3,949.04
3,962.20
3,975.41
3,988.66
4,001.96
4,015.30
4,028.68
4,042.11
4,055.58
4,069.10

Interest
4,955.01
4,943.60
4,932.15
4,920.67
4,909.14
4,897.58
4,885.98
4,874.34
4,862.67
4,850.95
4,839.19
4,827.40
4,815.57
4,803.69
4,791.78
4,779.83
4,767.84
4,755.80
4,743.73
4,731.62
4,719.47
4,707.27
4,695.04
4,682.76
4,670.45
4,658.09
4,645.69
4,633.25
4,620.77
4,608.25
4,595.68
4,583.08
4,570.43
4,557.74
4,545.01
4,532.23
4,519.41
4,506.55
4,493.65
4,480.70
4,467.72
4,454.68
4,441.61
4,428.49
4,415.32
4,402.12
4,388.86
4,375.57
4,362.23
4,348.84
4,335.42
4,321.94
4,308.42

Ending
Balance

$ 1,483,079.01
$ 1,479,645.08
$ 1,476,199.71
$ 1,472,742.85
$ 1,469,274.47
$ 1,465,794.53
$ 1,462,302.98
$ 1,458,799.80
$ 1,455,284.95
$ 1,451,758.37
$ 1,448,220.04
$ 1,444,669.92
$ 1,441,107.96
$ 1,437,534.13
$ 1,433,948.38
$ 1,430,350.69
$ 1,426,741.00
$ 1,423,119.28
$ 1,419,485.48
$ 1,415,839.58
$ 1,412,181.52
$ 1,408,511.27
$ 1,404,828.78
$ 1,401,134.02
$ 1,397,426.94
$ 1,393,707.50
$ 1,389,975.67
$ 1,386,231.40
$ 1,382,474.65
$ 1,378,705.37
$ 1,374,923.53
$ 1,371,129.09
$ 1,367,321.99
$ 1,363,502.21
$ 1,359,669.69
$ 1,355,824.40
$ 1,351,966.29
$ 1,348,095.32
$ 1,344,211.44
$ 1,340,314.62
$ 1,336,404.82
$ 1,332,481.97
$ 1,328,546.06
$ 1,324,597.02
$ 1,320,634.82
$ 1,316,659.41
$ 1,312,670.75
$ 1,308,668.79
$ 1,304,653.50
$ 1,300,624.82
$ 1,296,582.71
$ 1,292,527.13
$ 1,288,458.03



I



Payment
No. Date
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197

12/1/2022
1/1/2023
2/1/2023
3/1/2023
4/1/2023
5/1/2023
6/1/2023
7/1/2023
8/1/2023
9/1/2023

10/1/2023
11/1/2023
12/1/2023

1/1/2024
2/1/2024
3/1/2024
4/1/2024
5/1/2024
6/1/2024
7/1/2024
8/1/2024
9/1/2024

10/1/2024
11/1/2024
12/1/2024

1/1/2025
2/1/2025
3/1/2025
4/1/2025
5/1/2025
6/1/2025
7/1/2025
8/1/2025
9/1/2025

10/1/2025
11/1/2025
12/1/2025

1/1/2026
2/1/2026
3/1/2026
4/1/2026
5/1/2026
6/1/2026
7/1/2026
8/1/2026
9/1/2026

10/1/2026
11/1/2026
12/1/2026

1/1/2027
2/1/2027
3/1/2027
4/1/2027

Beginning
Balance

1,288,458.03
1,284,375.36
1,280,279.09
1,276,169.16
1,272,045.54
1,267,908.16
1,263,757.00
1,259,592.00
1,255,413.11
1,251,220.30
1,247,013.51
1,242,792.70
1,238,557.82
1,234,308.82
1,230,045.66
1,225,768.28
1,221,476.65
1,217,170.72
1,212,850.43
1,208,515.74
1,204,166.60
1,199,802.96
1,195,424.78
1,191,032.01
1,186,624.59
1,182,202.48
1,177,765.63
1,173,313.99
1,168,847.52
1,164,366.15
1,159,869.85
1,155,358.55
1,150,832.22
1,146,290.81
1,141,734.25
1,137,162.51
1,132,575.53
1,127,973.25
1,123,355.64
1,118,722.63
1,114,074.19
1,109,410.24
1,104,730.75
1,100,035.66
1,095,324.92
1,090,598.48
1,085,856.29
1,081,098.28
1,076,324.42
1,071,534.64
1,066,728.90
1,061,907.14
1,057,069.31

Payment
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52

Principal
4,082.66
4,096.27
4,109.93
4,123.63
4,137.37
4,151.16
4,165.00
4,178.88
4,192.81
4,206.79
4,220.81
4,234.88
4,249.00
4,263.16
4,277.37
4,291.63
4,305.94
4,320.29
4,334.69
4,349.14
4,363.64
4,378.18
4,392.78
4,407.42
4,422.11
4,436.85
4,451.64
4,466.48
4,481.37
4,496.30
4,511.29
4,526.33
4,541.42
4,556.56
4,571.74
4,586.98
4,602.27
4,617.61
4,633.01
4,648.45
4,663.94
4,679.49
4,695.09
4,710.74
4,726.44
4,742.20
4,758.00
4,773.86
4,789.78
4,805.74
4,821.76
4,837.83
4,853.96

Interest
4,294.86
4,281.25
4,267.60
4,253.90
4,240.15
4,226.36
4,212.52
4,198.64
4,184.71
4,170.73
4,156.71
4,142.64
4,128.53
4,114.36
4,100.15
4,085.89
4,071.59
4,057.24
4,042.83
4,028.39
4,013.89
3,999.34
3,984.75
3,970.11
3,955.42
3,940.67
3,925.89
3,911.05
3,896.16
3,881.22
3,866.23
3,851.20
3,836.11
3,820.97
3,805.78
3,790.54
3,775.25
3,759.91
3,744.52
3,729.08
3,713.58
3,698.03
3,682.44
3,666.79
3,651.08
3,635.33
3,619.52
3,603.66
3,587.75
3,571.78
3,555.76
3,539.69
3,523.56

Ending
Balance

1,284,375.36
1,280,279.09
1,276,169.16
1,272,045.54
1,267,908.16
1,263,757.00
1,259,592.00
1,255,413.11
1,251,220.30
1,247,013.51
1,242,792.70
1,238,557.82
1,234,308.82
1,230,045.66
1,225,768.28
1,221,476.65
1,217,170.72
1,212,850.43
1,208,515.74
1,204,166.60
1,199,802.96
1,195,424.78
1,191,032.01
1,186,624.59
1,182,202.48
1,177,765.63
1,173,313.99
1,168,847.52
1,164,366.15
1,159,869.85
1,155,358.55
1,150,832.22
1,146,290.81
1,141,734.25
1,137,162.51
1,132,575.53
1,127,973.25
1,123,355.64
1,118,722.63
1,114,074.19
1,109,410.24
1,104,730.75
1,100,035.66
1,095,324.92
1,090,598.48
1,085,856.29
1,081,098.28
1,076,324.42
1,071,534.64
1,066,728.90
1,061,907.14
1,057,069.31
1,052,215.35



I



Payment
No. Date
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250

5/1/2027 $
6/1/2027 $
7/1/2027 $
8/1/2027 $
9/1/2027 $

10/1/2027 $
11/1/2027 $
12/1/2027 $

1/1/2028 $
2/1/2028 $
3/1/2028 $
4/1/2028 $
5/1/2028 $
6/1/2028 $
7/1/2028 $
8/1/2028 $
9/1/2028 $

10/1/2028 $
11/1/2028 $
12/1/2028 $

1/1/2029 $
2/1/2029 $
3/1/2029 $
4/1/2029 $
5/1/2029 $
6/1/2029 $
7/1/2029 $
8/1/2029 $
9/1/2029 $

10/1/2029 $
11/1/2029 $
12/1/2029 $

1/1/2030 $
2/1/2030 $
3/1/2030 $
4/1/2030 $
5/1/2030 $
6/1/2030 $
7/1/2030 $
8/1/2030 $
9/1/2030 $

10/1/2030 $
11/1/2030 $
12/1/2030 $

1/1/2031 $
2/1/2031 $
3/1/2031 $
4/1/2031 $
5/1/2031 $
6/1/2031 $
7/1/2031 $
8/1/2031 $
9/1/2031 $

Beginning
Balance

1,052,215.35
1,047,345.21
1,042,458.83
1,037,556.17
1,032,637.17
1,027,701.77
1,022,749.91
1,017,781.56
1,012,796.64
1,007,795.10
1,002,776.89

997,741.96
992,690.24
987,621.68
982,536.23
977,433.83
972,314.42
967,177.94
962,024.34
956,853.57
951,665.55
946,460.25
941,237.59
935,997.52
930,739.99
925,464.93
920,172.29
914,862.01
909,534.02
904,188.28
898,824.72
893,443.28
888,043.89
882,626.52
877,191.08
871,737.53
866,265.79
860,775.82
855,267.55
849,740.92
844,195.86
838,632.33
833,050.24
827,449.55
821,830.19
816,192.10
810,535.22
804,859.48
799,164.82
793,451.18
787,718.49
781,966.69
776,195.72

Payment
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52

Principal
4,870.14
4,886.37
4,902.66
4,919.00
4,935.40
4,951.85
4,968.36
4,984.92
5,001.54
5,018.21
5,034.93
5,051.72
5,068.56
5,085.45
5,102.40
5,119.41
5,136.48
5,153.60
5,170.78
5,188.01
5,205.31
5,222.66
5,240.07
5,257.53
5,275.06
5,292.64
5,310.28
5,327.98
5,345.74
5,363.56
5,381.44
5,399.38
5,417.38
5,435.44
5,453.55
5,471.73
5,489.97
5,508.27
5,526.63
5,545.05
5,563.54
5,582.08
5,600.69
5,619.36
5,638.09
5,656.88
5,675.74
5,694.66
5,713.64
5,732.69
5,751.80
5,770.97
5,790.21

Interest
3,507.38
3,491.15
3,474.86
3,458.52
3,442.12
3,425.67
3,409.17
3,392.61
3,375.99
3,359.32
3,342.59
3,325.81
3,308.97
3,292.07
3,275.12
3,258.11
3,241.05
3,223.93
3,206.75
3,189.51
3,172.22
3,154.87
3,137.46
3,119.99
3,102.47
3,084.88
3,067.24
3,049.54
3,031.78
3,013.96
2,996.08
2,978.14
2,960.15
2,942.09
2,923.97
2,905.79
2,887.55
2,869.25
2,850.89
2,832.47
2,813.99
2,795.44
2,776.83
2,758.17
2,739.43
2,720.64
2,701.78
2,682.86
2,663.88
2,644.84
2,625.73
2,606.56
2,587.32

Ending
Balance

$ 1,047,345.21
$ 1,042,458.83
$ 1,037,556.17
$ 1,032,637.17
$ 1,027,701.77
$ 1,022,749.91
$ 1,017,781.56
$ 1,012,796.64
$ 1,007,795.10
$ 1,002,776.89
$ 997,741.96
$ 992,690.24
$ 987,621.68
$ 982,536.23
$ 977,433.83
$ 972,314.42
$ 967,177.94
$ 962,024.34
$ 956,853.57
$ 951,665.55
$ 946,460.25
$ 941,237.59
$ 935,997.52
$ 930,739.99
$ 925,464.93
$ 920,172.29
$ 914,862.01
$ 909,534.02
$ 904,188.28
$ 898,824.72
$ 893,443.28
$ 888,043.89
$ 882,626.52
$ 877,191.08
$ 871,737.53
$ 866,265.79
$ 860,775.82
$ 855,267.55
$ 849,740.92
$ 844,195.86
$ 838,632.33
$ 833,050.24
$ 827,449.55
$ 821,830.19
$ 816,192.10
$ 810,535.22
$ 804,859.48
$ 799,164.82
$ 793,451.18
$ 787,718.49
$ 781,966.69
$ 776,195.72
$ 770,405.52



I



Payment
No. Date
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303

10/1/2031 $
11/1/2031 $
12/1/2031 $

1/1/2032 $
2/1/2032 $
3/1/2032 $
4/1/2032 $
5/1/2032 $
6/1/2032 $
7/1/2032 $
8/1/2032 $
9/1/2032 $

10/1/2032 $
11/1/2032 $
12/1/2032 $

1/1/2033 $
2/1/2033 $
3/1/2033 $
4/1/2033 $
5/1/2033 $
6/1/2033 $
7/1/2033 $
8/1/2033 $
9/1/2033 $

10/1/2033 $
11/1/2033 $
12/1/2033 $

1/1/2034 $
2/1/2034 $
3/1/2034 $
4/1/2034 $
5/1/2034 $
6/1/2034 $
7/1/2034 $
8/1/2034 $
9/1/2034 $

10/1/2034 $
11/1/2034 $
12/1/2034 $

1/1/2035 $
2/1/2035 $
3/1/2035 $
4/1/2035 $
5/1/2035 $
6/1/2035 $
7/1/2035 $
8/1/2035 $
9/1/2035 $

10/1/2035 $
11/1/2035 $
12/1/2035 $

1/1/2036 $
2/1/2036 $

Beginning
Balance
770,405.52 $
764,596.01 $
758,767.14 $
752,918.84 $
747,051.05 $
741,163.69 $
735,256.71 $
729,330.04 $
723,383.62 $
717,417.37 $
711,431.24 $
705,425.15 $
699,399.05 $
693,352.85 $
687,286.50 $
681,199.94 $
675,093.08 $
668,965.86 $
662,818.22 $
656,650.09 $
650,461.40 $
644,252.08 $
638,022.07 $
631,771.28 $
625,499.66 $
619,207.14 $
612,893.64 $
606,559.09 $
600,203.43 $
593,826.58 $
587,428.48 $
581,009.05 $
574,568.22 $
568,105.93 $
561,622.09 $
555,116.64 $
548,589.50 $
542,040.61 $
535,469.89 $
528,877.26 $
522,262.66 $
515,626.01 $
508,967.24 $
502,286.28 $
495,583.04 $
488,857.46 $
482,109.46 $
475,338.97 $
468,545.90 $
461,730.20 $
454,891.78 $
448,030.56 $
441,146.47 $

Payment
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52
8,377.52

Principal
5,809.51 $
5,828.87 $
5,848.30 $
5,867.79 $
5,887.35 $
5,906.98 $
5,926.67 $
5,946.42 $
5,966.25 $
5,986.13 $
6,006.09 $
6,026.11 $
6,046.19 $
6,066.35 $
6,086.57 $
6,106.86 $
6,127.21 $
6,147.64 $
6,168.13 $
6,188.69 $
6,209.32 $
6,230.02 $
6,250.78 $
6,271.62 $
6,292.53 $
6,313.50 $
6,334.55 $
6,355.66 $
6,376.85 $
6,398.10 $
6,419.43 $
6,440.83 $
6,462.30 $
6,483.84 $
6,505.45 $
6,527.14 $
6,548.89 $
6,570.72 $
6,592.62 $
6,614.60 $
6,636.65 $
6,658.77 $
6,680.97 $
6,703.24 $
6,725.58 $
6,748.00 $
6,770.49 $
6,793.06 $
6,815.70 $
6,838.42 $
6,861.22 $
6,884.09 $
6,907.04 $

Interest
2,568.02
2,548.65
2,529.22
2,509.73
2,490.17
2,470.55
2,450.86
2,431.10
2,411.28
2,391.39
2,371.44
2,351.42
2,331.33
2,311.18
2,290.96
2,270.67
2,250.31
2,229.89
2,209.39
2,188.83
2,168.20
2,147.51
2,126.74
2,105.90
2,085.00
2,064.02
2,042.98
2,021.86
2,000.68
1,979.42
1,958.09
1,936.70
1,915.23
1,893.69
1,872.07
1,850.39
1,828.63
1,806.80
1,784.90
1,762.92
1,740.88
1,718.75
1,696.56
1,674.29
1,651.94
1,629.52
1,607.03
1,584.46
1,561.82
1,539.10
1,516.31
1,493.44
1,470.49

Ending
Balance

764,596.01
758,767.14
752,918.84
747,051.05
741,163.69
735,256.71
729,330.04
723,383.62
717,417.37
711,431.24
705,425.15
699,399.05
693,352.85
687,286.50
681,199.94
675,093.08
668,965.86
662,818.22
656,650.09
650,461.40
644,252.08
638,022.07
631,771.28
625,499.66
619,207.14
612,893.64
606,559.09
600,203.43
593,826.58
587,428.48
581,009.05
574,568.22
568,105.93
561,622.09
555,116.64
548,589.50
542,040.61
535,469.89
528,877.26
522,262.66
515,626.01
508,967.24
502,286.28
495,583.04
488,857.46
482,109.46
475,338.97
468,545.90
461,730.20
454,891.78
448,030.56
441,146.47
434,239.43



I



Payment Beginning Ending
No. Date Balance Payment Principal Interest Balance
304 3/1/2036 $ 434,239.43 $ 8,377.52 $ 6,930.06 $ 1,447.46 $ 427,309.37
305 4/1/2036 $ 427,309.37 $ 8,377.52 $ 6,953.16 $ 1,424.36 $ 420,356.21
306 5/1/2036 $ 420,356.21 $ 8,377.52 $ 6,976.34 $ 1,401.19 $ 413,379.88
307 6/1/2036 $ 413,379.88 $ 8,377.52 $ 6,999.59 $ 1,377.93 $ 406,380.28
308 7/1/2036 $ 406,380.28 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,022.92 $ 1,354.60 $ 399,357.36
309 8/1/2036 $ 399,357.36 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,046.33 $ 1,331.19 $ 392,311.03
310 9/1/2036 $ 392,311.03 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,069.82 $ 1,307.70 $ 385,241.21
311 10/1/2036 $ 385,241.21 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,093.39 $ 1,284.14 $ 378,147.82
312 11/1/2036 $ 378,147.82 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,117.03 $ 1,260.49 $ 371,030.79
313 12/1/2036 $ 371,030.79 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,140.76 $ 1,236.77 $ 363,890.03
314 1/1/2037 $ 363,890.03 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,164.56 $ 1,212.97 $ 356,725.47
315 2/1/2037 $ 356,725.47 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,188.44 $ 1,189.08 $ 349,537.03
316 3/1/2037 $ 349,537.03 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,212.40 $ 1,165.12 $ 342,324.63
317 4/1/2037 $ 342,324.63 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,236.44 $ 1,141.08 $ 335,088.19
318 5/1/2037 $ 335,088.19 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,260.56 $ 1,116.96 $ 327,827.63
319 6/1/2037 $ 327,827.63 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,284.77 $ 1,092.76 $ 320,542.86
320 7/1/2037 $ 320,542.86 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,309.05 $ 1,068.48 $ 313,233.81
321 8/1/2037 $ 313,233.81 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,333.41 $ 1,044.11 $ 305,900.40
322 9/1/2037 $ 305,900.40 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,357.86 $ 1,019.67 $ 298,542.55
323 10/1/2037 $ 298,542.55 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,382.38 $ 995.14 $ 291,160.16
324 11/1/2037 $ 291,160.16 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,406.99 $ 970.53 $ 283,753.17
325 12/1/2037 $ 283,753.17 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,431.68 $ 945.84 $ 276,321.49
326 1/1/2038 $ 276,321.49 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,456.45 $ 921.07 $ 268,865.04
327 2/1/2038 $ 268,865.04 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,481.31 $ 896.22 $ 261,383.73
328 3/1/2038 $ 261,383.73 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,506.25 $ 871.28 $ 253,877.49
329 4/1/2038 $ 253,877.49 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,531.27 $ 846.26 $ 246,346.22
330 5/1/2038 $ 246,346.22 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,556.37 $ 821.15 $ 238,789.85
331 6/1/2038 $ 238,789.85 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,581.56 $ 795.97 $ 231,208.29
332 7/1/2038 $ 231,208.29 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,606.83 $ 770.69 $ 223,601.46
333 8/1/2038 $ 223,601.46 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,632.19 $ 745.34 $ 215,969.28
334 9/1/2038 $ 215,969.28 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,657.63 $ 719.90 $ 208,311.65
335 10/1/2038 $ 208,311.65 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,683.15 $ 694.37 $ 200,628.50
336 11/1/2038 $ 200,628.50 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,708.76 $ 668.76 $ 192,919.73
337 12/1/2038 $ 192,919.73 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,734.46 $ 643.07 $ 185,185.27
338 1/1/2039 $ 185,185.27 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,760.24 $ 617.28 $ 177,425.03
339 2/1/2039 $ 177,425.03 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,786.11 $ 591.42 $ 169,638.93
340 3/1/2039 $ 169,638.93 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,812.06 $ 565.46 $ 161,826.87
341 4/1/2039 $ 161,826.87 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,838.10 $ 539.42 $ 153,988.76
342 5/1/2039 $ 153,988.76 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,864.23 $ 513.30 $ 146,124.54
343 6/1/2039 $ 146,124.54 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,890.44 $ 487.08 $ 138,234.09
344 7/1/2039 $ 138,234.09 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,916.74 $ 460.78 $ 130,317.35
345 8/1/2039 $ 130,317.35 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,943.13 $ 434.39 $ 122,374.22
346 9/1/2039 $ 122,374.22 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,969.61 $ 407.91 $ 114,404.61
347 10/1/2039 $ 114,404.61 $ 8,377.52 $ 7,996.18 $ 381.35 $ 106,408.43
348 11/1/2039 $ 106,408.43 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,022.83 $ 354.69 $ 98,385.60
349 12/1/2039 $ 98,385.60 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,049.57 $ 327.95 $ 90,336.03
350 1/1/2040 $ 90,336.03 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,076.40 $ 301.12 $ 82,259.62
351 2/1/2040 $ 82,259.62 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,103.33 $ 274.20 $ 74,156.30
352 3/1/2040 $ 74,156.30 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,130.34 $ 247.19 $ 66,025.96
353 4/1/2040 $ 66,025.96 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,157.44 $ 220.09 $ 57,868.52
354 5/1/2040 $ 57,868.52 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,184.63 $ 192.90 $ 49,683.89
355 6/1/2040 $ 49,683.89 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,211.91 $ 165.61 $ 41,471.98
356 7/1/2040 $ 41,471.98 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,239.28 $ 138.24 $ 33,232.70
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Payment Beginning Ending
No. Date Balance Payment Principal Interest Balance
357 8/1/2040 $ 33,232.70 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,266.75 $ 110.78 $ 24,965.95
358 9/1/2040 $ 24,965.95 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,294.30 $ 83.22 $ 16,671.64
359 10/1/2040 $ 16,671.64 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,321.95 $ 55.57 $ 8,349.69
360 11/1/2040 $ 8,349.69 $ 8,377.52 $ 8,349.69 $ 27.83 $ -





3APNI 4: 0OUTO 0. 3HEUL

Loan amount + 100 bps
Annual interest rate
Loan period in years
Start date of loan

Monthly payment
Number of payments
Total interest
Total cost of loan

Payment
Date

2/1/2010
3/1/2010
4/1/2010
5/1/2010
6/1/2010
7/1/2010
8/1/2010
9/1/2010

10/1/2010
11/1/2010
12/1/2010

1/1/2011
2/1/2011
3/1/2011
4/1/2011
5/1/2011
6/1/2011
7/1/2011
8/1/2011
9/1/2011

10/1/2011
11/1/2011
12/1/2011

1/1/2012

Enter values
$ 1,383,613

4.500%
2

1/1/2010

$ 60,392
24

$ 65,787
$ 1,449,400

Beginning
Balance

1,383,612.74
1,328,409.62
1,272,999.48
1,217,381.56
1,161,555.08
1,105,519.24
1,049,273.27

992,816.38
936,147.77
879,266.66
822,172.24
764,863.72
707,340.29
649,601.15
591,645.48
533,472.48
475,081.34
416,471.22
357,641.32
298,590.81
239,318.86
179,824.64
120,107.31
60,166.05

Payment
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67
60,391.67

No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Principal
55,203.12
55,410.13
55,617.92
55,826.49
56,035.84
56,245.97
56,456.89
56,668.61
56,881.11
57,094.42
57,308.52
57,523.43
57,739.14
57,955.66
58,173.00
58,391.15
58,610.11
58,829.90
59,050.51
59,271.95
59,494.22
59,717.33
59,941.27
60,166.05

Interest
5,188.55
4,981.54
4,773.75
4,565.18
4,355.83
4,145.70
3,934.77
3,723.06
3,510.55
3,297.25
3,083.15
2,868.24
2,652.53
2,436.00
2,218.67
2,000.52
1,781.56
1,561.77
1,341.15
1,119.72

897.45
674.34
450.40
225.62

Ending
Balance

1,328,409.62
1,272,999.48
1,217,381.56
1,161,555.08
1,105,519.24
1,049,273.27

992,816.38
936,147.77
879,266.66
822,172.24
764,863.72
707,340.29
649,601.15
591,645.48
533,472.48
475,081.34
416,471.22
357,641.32
298,590.81
239,318.86
179,824.64
120,107.31
60,166.05
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